## BY SENATOR MORRISH

## A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate Elmer Ray Conner and Betty Larisey Conner on the occasion of their 50<sup>th</sup> wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, with the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary on July 2, 2010, it is appropriate to recognize and commend Elmer Ray and Betty Larisey Conner; and WHEREAS, Elmer Ray and Betty Larisey met and married in Jacksonville, Florida,

on July 2, 1960 where Elmer was stationed in the United States Navy; and

WHEREAS, upon Elmer leaving Jacksonville, the couple made their home in Gainesville, Florida; and

WHEREAS, in 1979 they moved home to Lake Charles, Louisiana, where Elmer joined his brother in the family business at Conner Construction; and

WHEREAS, among Elmer Ray and Betty Conner's many commitments, they are members of the First Baptist Church of Lake Charles, where they have faithfully served since 1979; and

WHEREAS, Elmer Ray and Betty Larisey Conner share a host of accomplishments, but none have produced a greater sense of pride than the births of their three children: Tim, Eric, and Paula and their ten grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Elmer and Betty's commitment to each other and to their family is an example of lifelong love and devotion that is an inspiration to Louisiana and the entire Lake Charles community; and

WHEREAS, the fiftieth anniversary of the Conners is a joyous and memorable occasion that merits sincere congratulations.

SR NO. 130 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate Elmer Ray and Betty Larisey Conner of Lake Charles as they celebrate their fiftieth wedding anniversary with friends and family and does extend wishes of continued happiness to this wonderful couple as they enjoy their future years together.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Elmer Ray Conner and Betty Larisey Conner.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE